

**STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
COUNTY OF LEFLORE
CITY OF GREENWOOD**

BE IT REMEMBERED THAT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE GREENWOOD CITY COUNCIL was held this Tuesday, March 6, 2018 at 4:00 p.m. in the Council Chamber of the Greenwood City Hall, it being the time and place for holding said meeting.

There were present at this meeting, Mayor Carolyn McAdams, Attorney Don Brock, Jr., Councilpersons Lisa Cookston, Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Andrew Powell, and Carl Palmer, Cynthia Staniel, CAO; Nick Joseph, Jr., City Clerk and Cinderella Morris, Council Clerk. Councilpersons Johnny Jennings and David Jordan being absent.

Also present were: Eric Spencer, Ethan Oltremari, Sarah Iwanski, Lakita Williams, Alliyah Sims, Delta News, Lauren Randall, Commonwealth Newspaper and Chris Williams, Taxpayers Channel.

Also present were: Mayor's Secretary Bettie Ray, Public Works Director Susan Bailey, Fire Chief Marcus Banks, Amos Kent, Jr., Cleother Crain, Jr., Ja'Moni Jennings, Police Chief Ray Moore, Webster Nuel, Sergeant Melvin Cook, Ophelia Nathan, Director of Community Development Division Victor Stokes, Director of the Waste Water Treatment Plant Division Eddie Curry, Cordero Perkins, Special Prosecutor for housing and other code violations Don Brock, Jr., and Code Enforcement Officer Betty Stigler.

IN RE: AGENDA

Motion was made by Councilperson Carl Palmer, seconded by Councilperson Lisa Cookston to amend the agenda to include a Resolution approving execution of Memorandum of Understanding between the City of Greenwood and the Partnership for a Healthy Mississippi. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Lisa Cookston, Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Andrew Powell and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. Councilpersons Johnny Jennings and David Jordan being absent. The President declared the motion passed and adopted.

IN RE: AGENDA

Motion was made by Councilperson Carl Palmer, seconded by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr. to adopt the amended agenda. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Lisa Cookston, Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Andrew Powell and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. Councilpersons Johnny Jennings and David Jordan being absent. The President declared the motion passed and adopted.

PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AND ACCOUNTS

IT IS ORDERED that claims and accounts appearing on the Docket of Claims be allowed and paid out of the funds as shown. That said Claims appearing in Claims Docket Book 65, and evidenced by Claims Numbers 1189 through 1203 inclusive, be paid by Check Numbers 4949 through 4962 inclusive, and Claims Numbers 1211 through 1326 inclusive, be paid by Check Numbers 4970 through 4971 inclusive and Check Numbers 4985 through 5097 inclusive, and said claims and accounts being made a part of the minutes as though fully copied herein.

IN RE: MAYOR'S REPORT

Mayor McAdams said that Ophelia Nathan will discuss a program for her church at this time. Ophelia Nathan announced that the World Renowned Rust College A'Cappella Choir will be in concert Sunday, March 11, 2018 at First United Methodist Church, 310 West Washington at 4:00 p.m.

Mayor McAdams said that MDOT will be here tomorrow at 10:00 a.m. for a preliminary meeting and a walk down Fulton Street for a pre-inspection of planned renovations. She advised Council that if they were available they can walk too. She stated that a new bidding system will be used for the project.

Mayor McAdams announced that the City of Greenwood has been chosen as 2018 Top 30 Places to work for the second time and that Council President Ronnie Stevenson was in the Profile last week.

Mayor McAdams recognized the employees of the month for February. Director of the Waste Water Treatment Plant Division Eddie Curry presented a Certificate of Appreciation to Cordero Perkins. Fire Chief Marcus Banks presented a Certificate of Appreciation to Amos Kent, Jr. Police Chief Ray Moore presented a Certificate of Appreciation to Webster Nuel. Mayor McAdams congratulated each recipient.

Councilperson Charles McCoy thanked the Mayor and Council for coming out to the homegoing of his father William McCoy.

IN RE: PUBLIC AGENDA

Lakita Williams addressed the Council asking for a sponsorship to help her son Amir Williams attend the 2018 Ambassador Leadership Summit at Harvard University. Council President Stevenson advised Williams to get with Nick Joseph regarding the information needed. Councilperson Charles McCoy presented Lakita with a birthday gift from the Council and the Mayor. Council President Stevenson stated that since Council had already passed a resolution authorizing a donation in the amount of \$250.00 in matching funds for Trevon Foreman's Harvard Leadership trip that the resolution be amended to change the name to Amir Williams.

Motion was made by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., seconded by Councilperson Carl Palmer to amend the previous passed Resolution authorizing a donation in the amount of \$250.00 in matching funds for Trevon Foreman's Harvard Leadership trip to change the name to Amir Williams. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Lisa Cookston, Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Andrew Powell and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. Councilpersons Johnny Jennings and David Jordan being absent. The President declared the motion passed and adopted.

Sarah Iwanski, Executive Director of ArtPlace Mississippi, introduced herself to the Council. She gave Council an update on new classes and various programs offered at ArtPlace. She stated that she would like to partner with Art in the Market. Mayor McAdams said that the city will be giving the same financial support that it has in the past.

Ethan Oltermari addressed the Council regarding Rival on the River that will be April 7, 2018 from 1:00 p.m. until 9:00 p.m. He said that Natalie Grant will be the headliner for the event. He said that Rival on the River is a 501(c)3 organization. He said that the organization wants to bridge the gap between race, churches and community organizations. Council President Stevenson stated that since the organization is a 501(c)3 that he would like to donate \$250.00 towards the event. Council agreed to donate \$250.00 to Rival on the River. A resolution will be prepared for the next meeting.

**IN RE: DILAPIDATED HOUSING
RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING
AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF
NOTICE**

Flora Davis
412 McCool Street

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING
AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF
NOTICE**

Harmon Brownlow, Jr.
608 Walthall Street

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING
AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF
NOTICE**

Josephine White
423 West Percy
423 Rear West Percy Street

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING
AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF
NOTICE**

Lee Edward Gladness, Jr., Sammie
Gladness, Joyce Gladness Minter,
Moses Gladness, Vernal Gladness
and Carla Gladness
614 Walthall Street

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING
AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF
NOTICE**

Shelby Joe Earl, Sr., Et Ux
533 Avenue G

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING
AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF
NOTICE**

Julia Ann Harris
406 2nd Avenue North

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING
AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF
NOTICE**

John Whirl
c/o Cherise Grays
309 Bowie Lane

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING
AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF
NOTICE**

Bank of New York
Trustee for Nationstar Home Equity
318 McCool

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING
AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF
NOTICE**

Tina Lavette Regular
314 ½ Avenue H (Rear)

- Adopted Unanimously

IN RE: POLICY ISSUES AGENDA - NONE

IN RE: ROUTINE AGENDA

IN RE: CONSENT AGENDA

IN RE: MINUTES

Motion was made by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., seconded by Councilperson Carl Palmer to adopt the minutes of February 20, 2018 City Council meeting. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Lisa Cookston, Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Andrew Powell and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. Councilpersons Johnny Jennings and David Jordan being absent. The President declared the motion passed and adopted.

**A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING
THE USE OF CERTAIN VEHICLES
AS UNMARKED BY THE CITY OF
GREENWOOD POLICE DEPARTMENT**

- Adopted Unanimously

**A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING
 THE CITY OF GREENWOOD TO
 DISBURSE FUNDS ALLOCATED
 IN THE FISCAL YEAR 2017-2018
 BUDGET TO THE GREENWOOD-
 LEFLORE COUNTY CIVIL DEFENSE**

- Adopted Unanimously

**AN ORDER REVISING THE BUDGET
 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2017-2018
 AS AUTHORIZED BY CHAPTER 519
 OF LAWS OF MISSISSIPPI FOR 1985.**

WHEREAS, provisions of Chapter 519 of the Laws of Mississippi of 1985, as amended, municipal budgets for fiscal year may be revised under circumstances as set forth therein and;

WHEREAS, it affirmatively appears that there remains in certain funds an unexpended sum not needed or expected to be needed for the purpose or purposes for which it was appropriated in said budget and that the same should be transferred to another code where needed.

IT IS THEREFORE, ORDERED that the budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2017 and ending September 30, 2018, be and the same is hereby revised and amended so as to make the following changes, to wit:

It is requested that the budget for Supervision & Finance for fiscal year ending September 30, 2018, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
001-000-398	Retained Revenues	\$507,942.00	\$5,000.00		\$512,942.00
001-040-615	Advertising	\$ 10,000.00	\$5,000.00		\$ 15,000.00

This revised budget amendment does constitute an increase in General Fund-Supervision & Finance.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	Absent	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 6th day of March, 2018.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the General Fund and Solid Waste Enterprise Fund for fiscal year ending September 30, 2018, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
001-550-650	Operating Transfer Out	\$116,000.00	\$47,683.00		\$163,683.00
001-241-420	Mechanics/Operators	\$ 92,206.00		\$20,000.00	\$ 72,206.00
001-201-420	Operator/Skilled Labor	\$ 24,274.00		\$12,000.00	\$ 12,274.00
001-201-440	Labor/Common	\$107,786.00		\$10,000.00	\$ 97,786.00
001-201-480	Hosp. & Life Insurance	\$ 67,080.00		\$ 5,683.00	\$ 61,397.00
420-000-381	Operating Transfer In	\$ 36,112.00	\$47,683.00		\$ 83,795.00
420-220-680	Mtr Vehicle Repairs	\$ 15,000.00	\$47,683.00		\$ 62,683.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes neither an increase nor decrease to the General Fund and an increase to the Solid Waste Enterprise Fund-Garbage.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	Absent	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 6th day of March, 2018.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budgets for the Street Division, Garbage Division and Equipment Maintenance Division (all are divisions of the Public Works Department), for fiscal year ending September 30, 2018, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

Acct. #	Description	Current Budget	Decrease	Increase	Revised Budget
001-201-585	Street reprs	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 3,248.00		\$ 15,752.00
001-201-680	Veh repair	35,000.00		\$ 3,248.00	38,248.00
420-220-680	Veh repair	15,000.00	3,000.00		12,000.00
420-220-580	Mtr veh sup	15,000.00		3,000.00	18,000.00
001-241-560	Bldg sup/mat	2,500.00	105.00		2,395.00
001-241-730	Mach & equip	500.00		105.00	605.00
		\$ 87,000.00	\$ 6,353.00	\$ 6,353.00	\$ 87,000.00

This budget adjustment constitutes a transfer of funds only and does not increase nor decrease the overall total budget for the Public Works Department. Thank you for your attention and response to this matter.

Respectfully Submitted,
 Susan Bailey
 Public Works Director
 SB:gl

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	Absent	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 6th day of March, 2018.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for Equipment Maintenance for fiscal year ending September 30, 2018, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
001-241-475	Workmans Comp.	\$ 2,900.00	\$400.00		\$ 3,300.00
001-241-480	Hospital & Life Ins.	\$25,800.00		\$400.00	\$25,400.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes neither an increase nor decrease in the Equipment Maintenance Fund.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	Absent	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 6th day of March, 2018.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for General Fund-Parks Department for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2018 be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
001-340-475	Workman's Comp.	\$ 100.00	\$30.00		\$ 130.00
001-340-505	Supplies-Park Programs	\$8,650.00		\$30.00	\$8,620.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes neither an increase nor decrease in the General Fund-Parks Department.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	Absent	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 6th day of March, 2018.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for TIF#2 Capital Projects Fund for fiscal year ending September 30, 2018, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
350-000-391	Sale of Bonds	\$.00	\$700,000.00		\$700,000.00
350-650-600	Legal & Professional	\$.00	\$ 37,158.00		\$ 37,158.00
350-650-695	Miscellaneous	\$.00	\$662,842.00		\$662,842.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes an increase in the TIF #2 Capital Projects Fund.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	Absent	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 6th day of March, 2018.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for Supervision and Finance be amended and changed as follows:

Account	Description	Budget	Increase	Decrease	New Budget
001-040-480	Hospital & Life Ins.	\$77,400		\$5000	\$72,400
001-040-500	Office Supplies	\$ 4,000	\$2,500		\$ 6,500
001-040-615	Advertising	\$10,000	\$2,000		\$12,000
001-040-475	Workmans Comp	\$ 1,000	\$ 500		\$ 1,500

The above constitutes a transfer of funds in the amount of \$5,000 which neither increases nor decreases the Supervision and Finance Budget.

Respectfully Submitted,

Carolyn McAdams

Mayor

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	Absent	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 6th day of March, 2018.

RONNIE STEVENSON

PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,

DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for Supervision and Finance (contingency fund) and the budget for Public Works (Street Department) be amended and changed as follows:

Account	Description	Budget	Increase	Decrease	New Budget
001-040-695	Contingency	\$61,345		\$2500	\$58,845
001-201-600	Street Dept	\$ 9,000	\$2,500		\$11,500

The above constitutes a transfer of funds in the amount of \$2,500 for spraying the ditches on Highway 82, which decreases the Supervision and Finance Budget and increases the Public Works budget.

Respectfully Submitted,

Carolyn McAdams

Mayor

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	Absent	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 6th day of March, 2018.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for Community Development Division for fiscal year ending September 30, 2018, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
001-184-475	Workman's Comp	\$4,000.00	\$400.00		\$4,400.00
001-184-730	Machinery & Equip.	\$6,900.00		\$400.00	\$6,500.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes neither an increase nor decrease in the Community Development Division.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	Absent	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 6th day of March, 2018.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Downtown Greenwood Farmers Market for fiscal year ending September 30, 2018, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
013-000-355	Misc. Revenue	\$200.00	\$2,000.00		\$2,200.00
013-450-522	Supplies	\$500.00	\$1,900.00		\$2,400.00
013-450-557	Plants/Shrubs	\$.00	\$ 100.00		\$ 100.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes an increase to the Downtown Greenwood Farmers Market Fund.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	Absent	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 6th day of March, 2018.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Solid Waste Assistance Grant VI (Electronic Waste) for fiscal year ending September 30, 2018, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
148-000-264	Grant Funds	\$0.00	\$9,500.00		\$9,500.00
148-450-610	Electronic Waste Disp.	\$0.00	\$9,500.00		\$9,500.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes an increase to the Solid Waste Assistance Grant.
 Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	Absent	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 6th day of March, 2018.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Solid Waste Enterprise Fund-Trash for fiscal year ending September 30, 2018, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
420-224-475	Workman's Comp.	\$15,000.00	\$200.00		\$15,200.00
420-224-480	Hospital & Life Ins.	\$36,120.00		\$200.00	\$35,920.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes neither an increase nor decrease to the Solid Waste Enterprise Fund- Trash.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	Absent	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 6th day of March, 2018.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Engineering Division, which is a division of the Public Works Department, for fiscal year ending September 30, 2018, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

<u>Account#</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Current Budget</u>	<u>Decrease</u>	<u>Increase</u>	<u>Revised Budget</u>
001-200-515	Chemicals	\$ 17,800.00	\$ 3,700.00		\$ 14,100.00
001-200-600	Prof Svc	8,400.00		\$ 3,700.00	12,100.00

This budget adjustment constitutes a transfer of funds only and does not increase nor decrease the overall total budget for the Public Works Department. Thank you for your attention and response to this matter.

Respectfully Submitted,
 Susan Bailey
 Public Works Director
 SB:gl

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	Absent	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 6th day of March, 2018.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR
AND CITY CLERK TO DO ALL THINGS
REASONABLE AND NECESSARY TO PAY
ALL OBLIGATIONS ON THE DOCKET OF
CLAIMS**

WHEREAS, the City from time to time incurs necessary reasonable expenses;
and,

WHEREAS, all lawful obligations should be timely paid.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF GREENWOOD, LEFLORE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI:**

SECTION 1: The Mayor and the City Clerk should be and they are hereby
authorized to do all things reasonable and necessary to pay all those obligations listed in the
“**DOCKET OF CLAIMS,**” **BOOK 65, CITY OF GREENWOOD, MARCH 6, 2018,**
CITY COUNCIL MEETING.

The above and foregoing resolution, after having been first reduced to writing and
read by the Clerk of the Council, was introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr.,
seconded by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and was adopted by the following roll call to-wit:

YEAS

NAYS

Johnny Jennings - Absent
Lisa Cookston
Ronnie Stevenson
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.
Andrew Powell
David Jordan - Absent
Carl Palmer

**IN RE: ROUTINE ITEMS AGENDA
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
GREENWOOD, MISSISSIPPI (“CITY”)
AUTHORIZING, APPROVING AND
DIRECTING THE EMPLOYMENT OF
CERTAIN LAW FIRMS TO REPRESENT
THE CITY IN POTENTIAL LITIGATION
AGAINST CONTRIBUTORS OF OPIOID
ADDICTION CRISES**

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION APPROVING
EXECUTION OF MEMORANDUM
OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN
THE CITY OF GREENWOOD AND
THE PARTNERSHIP FOR A HEALTHY
MISSISSIPPI**

- Adopted Unanimously

IN RE: STUDY AGENDA – NONE

Mayor McAdams announced that She, Cynthia Staniel, Councilpersons Johnny
Jennings and Charles McCoy and Brantley Snipes will attend the National Leagues of Cities
meeting in Washington. She said that the group will meet on Tuesday with both Senators and
the Congressman. She said they will be discussing the Historic Depot.

**THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, THIS MEETING WAS
ADJOURNED**

RONNIE STEVENSON, PRESIDENT

JOHNNY JENNINGS, VICE PRESIDENT

LISA COOKSTON

CHARLES E. MCCOY, SR.

ANDREW POWELL

DAVID JORDAN

CARL PALMER

CERTIFIED BY:

**NICK JOSEPH, JR.,
CITY CLERK**

--	--

--	--

